

No. 19-1392

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INNER LIFE FUND AND
INSTITUTE FOR FAITH AND FAMILY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TAMI FITZGERALD
THE INSTITUTE FOR FAITH
AND FAMILY
9650 Strickland Road
Suite 103-222
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 101
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsens.com

DEBORAH J. DEWART
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S CONDESCENDING
RATIONALE DEMEANS WOMEN. 4

 A. Other factors are responsible for the progress
 of gender equality over the past several
 decades. 5

 B. Opposition to abortion is not tantamount to
 discriminatory animus against women 8

 C. It is common for women to lead the way in
 defending the right to life and limiting
 abortion 9

II. IT IS CONDESCENDING AND DEMEANING
TO WOMEN TO PRESUME THAT ABORTION
PROVIDERS MAY SPEAK FOR THEM
WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT OR
PARTICIPATION. 12

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	8, 9
<i>Buschi v. Kirven</i> , 775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	8
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 22 (S.D. Miss. 2018)	4
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>June Medical Servs. v. Russo</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3516 (2020)	12, 13, 14
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Priests for Life v. United States HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	3
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)(A)	6
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)(C)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	6
23 U.S.C. § 324	6
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	8
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(1)	6
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3604	6
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	6
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 8
Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(12)	6
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	7
Public Works and Economic Development Act Amendments of 1971, 42 U.S.C. § 3123	6

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	6
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alliance Defending Freedom, https://www.adflegal.org/	9
Helen Alvaré, <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013)	5, 13
Americans United for Life, https://aul.org	9
Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, https://www.becketlaw.org/	9
Bioethics Defense Fund, bdfund.org	9
Carenet, https://www.care-net.org/	11
Christian Legal Society, https://www.christianlegalsociety.org/	10
Paige C. Cunningham & Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>Is Abortion the “First Right” for Women?: Some Consequences of Legal Abortion</i> , in <i>Abortion, Medicine and the Law</i> (J. Butler & D. Walbert eds., 4th ed. 1992)	5, 6
Feminists for Life, https://www.feministsforlife.org/about-us/	10

Heartbeat International, https://www.heartbeatinternational.org/	11
http://www.legis.la.gov/legis/BillInfo.aspx?s=14RS &b=ACT620	14
Life Legal Defense Foundation, https://lifelegaldefensefoundation.org/	9
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight From Reason in the Supreme Court</i> , 13 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 15 (1993).	2, 3
Paul Benjamin Linton and Maura K. Quinlan, <i>Does Stare Decisis Preclude Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade? A Critique of Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 70 Case W. Res. 283 (Winter 2019)	7
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America</i> (1978).	10
National Institute for Family and Life Advocates, https://nifla.org/	11
David Smolin, <i>The Jurisprudence of Privacy in a Splintered Supreme Court</i> , 75 Marquette L. Rev. 975 (Summer 1992).	<i>passim</i>
Susan B. Anthony List, https://www.sba-list.org/	9
